RICHARD T. BISSEN, JR.
Mayor

JOSIAH NISHITA
Managing Director

PATIENCE M.K. KAHULA
CDBG Program Director

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
COUNTY OF MAUI
200 SOUTH HIGH STREET
WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAI‘1 96793

April 2, 2024
Honorable Richard T. Bissen, Jr. APPROVED FOR TRANSMITTAL

Mayor, County of Maui

200 South High Street

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 J7 P2 *}y
Qtayor Date

For Transmittal to:

Honorable Yuki Lei K. Sugimura, Chair

Budget, Finance, and Economic Development Committee
Maui County Council

200 South High Street

Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Chair Sugimura:

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION 24-69 AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF A
CONDOMINIUM UNIT IDENTIFIED AS TAX MAP KEY NO. (2) 4-
3-006:004:0065 LOCATED IN LAHAINA, MAUI, HAWAIL FOR AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $430,000.00; and

RESOLUTION 24-70 AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF A
CONDOMINIUM UNIT IDENTIFIED AS TAX MAP KEY NO. (2) 4-
3-006:004:0050 LOCATED IN LAHAINA, MAUIL, HAWAIL FOR AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $460,000.00

Transmitted herewith please find the Appraisals and Preliminary Title Reports for the
above referenced Resolutions 24-69 & 24-70. Per Maui County Code 3.44.015 B.1. the Finance
Director contracted each appraisal with a disinterested appraiser. Appraisals were reviewed by an
appraiser employed by the County.



Honorable Yuki Lei K. Sugimura, Chair
April 2, 2024
Page 2

Should you have any questions, please contact Patience Kahula at (808) 270-8299.

Sincerely,

ATIENCE M.K. KAHULA
CDBG Program Director

Attachments



APPRAISAL REPORT

of
COUNTY OF MAUI
3740 LOWER HONOAPIILANI RD

LAHAINA, HI 98781

As Of:

02/23/2024

Prepared For:

(NOT INTENDED FOR LENDING PURPOSES)
COUNTY OF MAUI
200 S HIGH ST
WAILUKU, HI 86793

Prepared By:

THEODORE R KESAJI
VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY
823 ALUA ST STE 201
WAILUKU, HiI 98783




VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY
Fide No  24-18002
{NOT INTENDED FOR LENTHNG PURPOSES) Case No
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY

Indmduai Condominlum Umt mml Rggorl

File No. 24-18002
Case No.
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY
File No.  24-18002

o Case No.
Individual Condominium Unit Appraisal Report
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY

COMMENT ADDENDUM
File No. 24-18002
Case No.
Owner THOMAS & PIA SCOTT TR
Progerty Address 3740 LOWER HONOAPIILANI RD
Gty LAHAINA County MAUI Slate Hi Zio Cote 96781
Clent COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S HIGH ST, WAILUKU, HI 88783

INTENDED USER/INTENDED USE

The Intended Usar of this appraisal reportis THE COUNTY OF MAUI. The intended Use is to evaluale the property that is
the subject of this apprarsal fo determine a curren! market value a3 of ihe effeclive dats of the appraisat for acquisition
decision making purposes. No additional Inlended Users are identified by the apgraiser

COMMENTS REGARDING THE SITE

Subject's lack of heating [s typical for the neighborhiood due to lsmperate climate, conforms to building codes and will have no
adverse effect on the markelability or value of the subjact,

COMMENTS REGARDING THE MARKET DATA

The subject includes & 530 square feet 1BRABA urit in the fee simple MALUI LANI TERRACES condominiam in Lahaina The
primary criteria in the ressarch and ssbeclion of comparables incduded:

1. Recant transaction date
2, Similar raom count
3. Similar construction quality and llving area
4. Fes simple tenure
In the appcaisar's judgment, the three comparables setected and utilized in the Market Date Analysis ara the best indication of
value of the subject
ADJUSTMENTS

TIME® All three comparables sold within 3ix months of the effeclive date of this appraisal  No lime adjustments were
considered necessary

FLOOR HEIGHT: The adjustment to reflect the difference in floor height was calculated by multiplying $2,000 per floor
CONDITION: A negative $10,000 adjusiment was appled 10 sach comparable 1o reflect thelr superior upgrades.

No other adjustmeants were waraniad,

VALUE CONCLUSION

Each of the three sales is considersd good indicators of value for the subject unit and olfers & reasonable range of adjusted
sales prices, In determining the subject's final valus, equal smphasis was piaced on each comparable since no one
comparable was considered more representative of the subjact than the athers

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 4 of 16



VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY
File No. 24-18002
Case No.

This appraisal repor is subject to the scope of work, intended use, intanded user, definition of market vahie, sialement of assumptions
and limiting conditions, and certifications. The Appraiser may axpand the scope of work lo include any additional rasearch or analys's
necassary based on the complexity of ihis appraisal assignment.

SCOPE OF WORK: The scope of work for this appraisal is defined by the complexity of this appraisal assignment and the
reporting requirements of this appraisal rapont form, including the following definition of market valus, stalement of

assumplions and limiting condillons, and cerlifications. The appraiser must, at a minimum. {1) research, verify, and analyze dala from
reliable public and/or private sources, and {2) report his or her analysis, opinions, and conchusions in this appraisal report

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The definition of market vaiua i the most probable price which 8 proparty

should bring in a competitive and opan market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and sefler, each

acting prudently, knowladgeably and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus Implicit in this definition is the
consurrwmation of o sale as of a specified dale and the passing of litle from sefler to buyer under conditions whareby (1) buyer and
saller are typically molivated; (2) both partiss are well informed or well advised, and aach acting in what he or she considers his

of her own best interest; {3) a reasonable time iy allowed for exposure in the open markat; (4) paymen is made in terms of cash
in U, S. dollars or in larma of finandial arangemants comparable thereto; and (5) the price represems the nomal consideration for
tha property sold unaffacted by special or creative financing or salas concassions’ granted by anyons associated wilh the sale

*Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessians. No adjustments are
necessary for those costs which ara normally paid by sellars as a result of Uadition o taw in & market area; thesa costs are
readily identifiable since the saller pays these cosis in virtually afl sales iransactions. Special or creative financing
adjustmants can be made 0 the comparable property by comparisons to financing terms offered by a third party institutional
lender Lhat is not alréady involved in the property or transaction. Any adjustment should not be calculated on a mechanical
doltar for doliar cost of the financing or concesaion bul the doflar amount of any adjustment should approximale the markst's
raaction to the financing or concassions based on tha appraiser’s judgment.

STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraisar's cartification in this repord is
subject to the following assumptions and limiting conditions:

1. The appraisar will nol be rasponsible for matters of a legal nature ihat affect either the property being appraised or tha title
to it, axcapt for information that he or she bacame aware of during the research involved in performing this appraisal The
appraiser assumes that the title is good and markatable and will not render any opinions about the \ide.

2. The appraiser may have provided a skatch in this appraisal report to show the approximats dimensions of the improvements
The sketch is included oniy to assist the reader in visualizing the property and understanding the appraisar's determination
ol its size.

3. The appraiser has examined the available lood maps that are providad by the Federal Emergency Management Agency
{or other dala sources) and has noted in (his appraisal report whether any portion of the subject site is located in an
identified Special Flood Hazard Area Becausa the appraiser is not a survayor, ha or she makes no guarantees, express or
imptied, regarding this determination.

4. The appraiser will not give tlestimony or appear in court becauss he or she mada en apprassal of the property i quashon,
unless specific arrangemeants to do 30 have been made belorehand. or a3 otherwiss required by taw.

5. The appraiser has noted in this appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as neaded rapawrs, deterioralion, the
presence of hazardous waates, foxic substancas, etc.) observed during the inspection of the subject property or that he or
she bacame aware of during the research involved in performing this appraisal. Unless otherwise stated in this appraisal
feport, the appraiser has no knowledge of any hidden or unapparent physical deficisncies or adverse conditions of the
property (such as, but not limited lo, needed repairs, deterioration, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substancas,
adverse environmenlal conditions, etc.} that would make Ihe property tess valuable, and has assumed thal there are no such
conditions and makes no guaraniees orf warranties, express or implied. The appraiser will not ba responsible for any such
conditions that do axist or for sny engineering or testing that might be raquirad to discover whether such conditions exist
Because the appraiser is not an expert in the field of environmenta! hazerds, this appraisal raport must not be considered as
an environmental assessment of the property.

6. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal repost and vaiuation conciusion for an appraisal that is subject to satisfactory
completion, repairs, or allerations on Lhe assurnption that the complation, repairs, or alterations of the subject property will
be performed in a professional manner.

ML - General Cerlificaton 512007 This form My be raprotheced urmodiied withtng wrtien permission, however, Bradiord Techaolagies, nc. must be acknowledged and credited
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY fila No.  24-18002

Case No.

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: ) cantity that, to the best of my knawledge and balisf:

1. The reported analyses, oplnions, and conclusions are limited only by the reporied assumplbions and limiting conditions, and ara my
personal, impartiel, and unbiased prafessional analyses, opinions, and conclusions

2.1[ ] have [X] have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of tus mport and_] have (] have no
personal imerest with respect lo the paities involved.

al |:| have parionnedm have not performed services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the property that is the
subject of this report within the three-yeer period immediately preceding accepiance of this assignment.

4. | have no bias with reapect to the property that is the subject of this report of 1o the parties invoived with this assignment.

§. My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporing predetenmined resulls.

6. My compensation for completing this assignmenl is not conlingent upon the development or reporting of a predelermined value of
direction In vaiue thal favors the causa of this cliant, the amount of the value opinwon, the attainment of a stipulated resull, or tha occurance

of a subsequent event direclly relaited lo the intended use of this appraisal

7. My analyses, opinions, and conclusions, were developed, and ihis report has been prepared, in conformity, with the Unéiferm Standards
of Professional Appraisal Praclice

8.1 @ have D have not made a parsonal mspection of the property that is the subjact of this reporl.

9. Unless otherwisa noted, no one has provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing this certification,

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: the Supervisory Appraiser cedifies and agrees that:

1 | direclly supervised the appraiser for this appraisal assignmeni, have read the appraisal raport, and agree with the appraiser’s
anatysis, opinions, slatements, conclusions, and Ihe appraisers certification.

2 | acospt full responsibility for the contents of this appraisal report including, but not kmited (o, the appraisers analysis, opinions,
stataments, conclusions, and the appraiser's cariification

3. The appraiser identifiad in this appraisal report is either a sub-contractor or an employee of the supervisory appraiser (of the
appeaisal firm), is qualified to perform this appraisal, and is acceplable to perform this appraisal under the applicable state law.

4. This appraisal report camplies with the Uniform Standards of Professional Apprasal Praclice that were adopted and
promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that wers in place st the time s eppraisal
report was prapared.

5, If this appraisal report was iransmitted as an "eleclronic record” containing my “electronic signature.” as those terms are
definad in applicable federal andior siate laws (excluding audio and video recordings), or a facsimile ransmission of this
appraisal report conlaining a copy ar raf ation of my signature, the appraisal report shall be as effeclive, enforceabie and
valid as il a paper version of this appraisal report were delivered containing my original hand written signature,

APPRAISER SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED)
Signaluwe /F“* Fopp Signature
Name THEOBRQRE R KESAN — Name
Company Nams VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY Company Name
Company Addrass 823 ALUA ST STE 201 Company Address
WAILUKU, HI 86793
Telephone Number 808-244-5428 Talephone Number
Email Addrass t viamaui.com Email Address
Date of Signature and Raport 03/07/2024 Date of Signature
Effective Date of Appraisal 02/23/2024 Siate Certificalion #
Stale Certification# CRA 0000158 or State License #
or Stale Licanse # State
or Other (describe) State # Expiration Dateof Certification orLicense
State Hi

Explration Dale of Certification or License 12/31/2025
SUBJECT PROPERTY
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED
3740 LOWER HONOAPILANI RD Bom not inspect subject property
LAHAINA, HI 98761 Did inspect exterior of subject property from streat
Date of Inspection

APPRAISED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY § 449,000 [:}Dnd inspact interior and exterior of subject property
CLIENT Date of Inspection
Contact GUY HIRONAKA
Client Name COUNTY OF MA LI COMPARABLE SALES
Client Address 200 § HIGH 8T Did not inspect exterior of comparable sales fom strest
WAILUKU, HI 68783 Did inspect exterior of comparable sales from sirest

Email Address guy hironakafbeo. maui.hi.us Date of Inspection

NL - General Certification 5/217 This iomm may ba ra prodeced unmad fied wihout wrtten pemmission, however, Bradiond Technologies. inc. must ba acknowledged and crediled
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY

Fle o 24-18002
APPRAISAL COMPLIANCE Case No.
Ownesr THOMAS & PIA SCOTT TR
Addeess 3740 LOWER HONQOAPNLANI RD LodNo. D-105
Cty LAHAINA County MAUI Siate Hi ZipCode 96761
| Cleni COUNTY OF MAUI

This Appraisal Report is one of the following typas

Appraisal Report This reporl was prepared in accondance with the requirements of he Appraisal Report option of USPAP Standards Rude 2-2(a).

Restricted Apprassal Report  This repord was prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Restricied Appeaisal Report option of USPAP Slandards Rule 2-2(b). The
intended user of this report ra fimied (0 the identified dieni. This 15 a Restricted Appraisal Report and the ration ale for how the apprasser arived
ai the opindons and concluslons sel forh in the report may moi be undersiood property without the addiional iormation in the appraiser’s workfile

—_— e ——————— —_— <4

_

cenify that, lo the besl of my knowledge and befief-
The stalements of (acl contained in ths report are true and comect

* The reporied analyses opinkons, and concasons are imited oniy by the reporied assumptions and ae my personal. impanial, and unbiased protessional analyses,
opinions, and conchusions.
Unless olherwise indicated, | have no present or prospeciive inlerest in the property that is (he subject of this repont and no personal iterest wilh respect 10 parbes nvolved
1 have no bizs with respecd o the property that is the subject of his repon of the parties involvad with this assignment

" My engagement n this assignment was nol conlingent upon deviloping of reporting predetenmined results

" My compensation for compleiing this assigament is nol contingen| upon Ihe development o reporting of 3 redetermined value of disrechon in vakse (hat favors the cause
of the clien!. the amouni of the value opinion the aftainmenl of a s¥pulated nesult, or the ocourence of a subsequent event directly related 10 the intended use of
(his appraisal.

" My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were deveioped and s reporl has been prepared, in conformity with the Unidorm Siandards of Professonal Appraisal Practice that
mneﬁectallhemmlsreponmsprepm

X Ihave NOT performed services, as an appraiser or in another capacity. tegarding (he property hal is the subgect of the repor within the three-year perod
immadiately preceding acceplance of s assignment
[limave pedomvadsms. mmappradsem-naruherupacm raaarcimtrnplmmanslhammlummmmmmn:p«mmm

umwumemumsm

L L% B e A

Agditonal USPAP related issues requining disclosure andlor any slate mandated requs

day(s) uthzing markel condilions periinent lo the appraisal assignment.
X | A reasonable exposure tme for the subject property I 80-180 day(s).

. Amaﬁemmmghmemmeamqpmpems

Ettective Date of Appraisal 02/23/2024

USPAP Compliance

Signatuse /tﬁ'@ Fopa Sgnakure

Name  THEQPORE R KESAN— Name

Date of Signatwre  03/07/2024 Date of Signatra

Stale Cerdficaton # CRA 0000158 State Certificaton #

or Slate License # of State License #

Siale Hl State

Expiration Daw of Cenfication or License 12/31/2025 Expiration Date of Certification or License

Supenvisory Appraiser Inspection of Subject Pr

DidNol [ Exterior Ondy brom streed

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY

SKETCH ADDENDUM File No.  24-18002
Casa No.
Ownes THOMAS & PIA SCOTT TR
Property Addvess 3740 LOWER HONGAPNLAN) RD
City_LAHAINA County MAUL Qe Hi _ IoCote 96761
Clien] COUNTY OF MAUI Addtess 200 S HIGH ST_WAILUKU_ HI 56783
14’
11’
Lanai 4'
15'] &d
m Living
]
Kitchen 2 5
13’
Bath
|
Sk by Apee St vi Paslard™

Comments All dingnsions are approximate due to rounding. Square footage calculations may vary slightly
from the comdominium and tax office records. Howaver, to De conaistent, information from the tax office
was utilized in the appraisal report

{ AREA CALCULATIONS SUMMARY LIVING AREA BREAKDOWN
Code Dancription Net Size Nt Totals Braakdowm $uttotats
GLAY First Ploor 516, 00 B16.00 First Floor
PP Lanal 568. 00 8. 00 11.0 x 3.0 33.00
13.0 14.0 182, 00
12,0 x 25.0 300. 00

Net LIVABLE Area {rounded) 515 3ftems (rounded) 515

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-6727 Page 8 of 16



VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY

SKETCH ADDENDUM Fila No  24-18002

Case No.

Qwnar THOMAS & PIA SCOTT TR
Property Address 3740 LOWER HONOAPIILANI RD

City LAHAINA County MAUI Siae HI 98781
Clienl COUNTY OF MAUI Adgress 200 S HIGH ST, WAILUKU, HI 86783
Lanai PP First Floor GLA1
4.0 = 14.¢ =  56.00 11.0 x 3.0 = 33.00
13.0 = 12.0 = 182.00
12.0 x 25.0 = 300.00
; -
Asea lotal (rounded) = 56 Areatolal (rounded} = 515
|
|
Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-822-8727 Pwxe 9 o 16




VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY

SUBJECT PHOTO ADDENDUM
File No  24-18002
Case No
Owngr THOMAS & PIA SCOTT TR
3740 LOWER HONOAPILANI RD
City LAHAINA County MAUI Slate Hi Zip Code 86781
Cient COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S HIGH ST, WAILUKU, HI 98793

FRONT OF SUBJECT REAR OF SUBJECT

VIEW OF BEDROOM % VIEW OF BATHROOM

Produced by ClickF ORMS Software 800-622-8727 Pya 10 o 18



VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY

SUBJECT PHOTO ADDENDUM
File No  24-18002
Case No
Owner THOMAS & PIA SCOTT TR
Propeny Address 3740 LOWER HONOAPILANI RD
City LAHAINA County MAU Stae HI Zio Coge 86761
Cienl COUNTY OF MAU! _ Agdress 200 S HIGH ST, WAILUKU, HI 96793

VIEW OF LAUNDRY AREA VIEW FROM SUBJECT

STREET FRONTING SUBJECT (SOUTH) STREET FRONTING SUBJECT (NORTH)

Produced by ChickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 11 o 18



VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY
PLAT MAP File No  24-18002

Case No
Owner THOMAS & PIA SCOTT TR
Property Afdress 3740 LOWER HONOAPHLANI RD
City LAHAINA County MAUI Sule HI Zip Code 26701
CienlCOUNTY OF MAU! Address 200 § HIGH ST, WAILUKU, Hi 96793
il piiiiiiee Bl L USRI A T TN S A i e I
shie o e Ikt < Ggia; 7 : i PR B .:.4%53]_

e R PNYHY'T  NOLLIAT NIR r YTRMYTSH YN N

gif

Produced by ClickFORMS Softwars 800-822-8727 Page 12 of 16



VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY
LOCATION MAP ADDENDUM Fie No. 24-18002

Casa No
Owner THOMAS & PIASCOTT TR

Property Address 3740 LOWER HONOAPILANI RD

Cay LAHAINA County MALI Sige Hl 21 Code 28781
Clenl _COUNTY OF MAUI Adgress 200 S HIGH ST, WAILUKU, H' 96793

LY
\I;. /
£5 |
£/
A /
4
Kapamaies =
Maui Aif!a?n .“‘: /
- ‘f j‘
& A y o
, = ; y
e ¢ & /5
] ::.hhg_ - 3 i : ’,' !
0 LOWER 1GHOACKLAM RO Uni O 18 \
| 3 IO LOWER 1HONOAPULAM AD Urs T 1 / \
A LArtARLY, o BE78H i B NATEY e \
J
3 rd
— /
W |
‘.
1740 OWE R 10NOAPILAM RD, Ui G 1 \ )
§ Riam 1wt I\
S

Produced by CickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 13 of 18



net THOMAS & PIA SCOTT TR

VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY
FLOOD MAP ADDENDUM Fila No  24-18002
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and s based on Ihe property informabon provided by (hat Cuslomer. Thal Cuslomer's
use of s Report 1s subed o the ferms agreed fo by thal Cuslomer when acoessing
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COMPLETENESS OF THISREPORT INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OR MERCHANTABILITY
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY
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COMPARABLE SALE # 3
3740 LOWER HONOAPIILANI RD
A-306, LAHAINA, HI 96761
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PRELIMINARY REPORT
(No Liability Hereunder)

This report (and any revisions thereto) is issued solely for the
convenience of the titleholder, the titleholder's agent, counsel,
purchaser or mortgagee, or the person ordering it for the purpose of
facilitating the issuance of a policy of title insurance by Title
Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC and no liability will arise under this report.

Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC {the "Company") hereby reports that,
subject to those matters set forth in Schedule "B" herecf, the title
to the estate or interest to the land described in Schedule "C" hereof
is vested in:

THOMAS DAYTON SCOTT and

PIA MARIE SCOTT,
Co-Trustees of the Thomas and

Pia Scott Revocable Trust

under instrument
dated April 22, 2008,
with full powers to sell, mortgage,
lease or otherwise deal with the land,
as fFee Owner

This report is dated as of February 20, 2024 at 8:00 a.m.

Inquiries concerning escrow should be directed to:
Escrow Officer - Gwen Vida; Office: (B08)871-2296
Email: gvida@tghawaii.com

Inquiries concerning this report should be directed to:
Title Officer - Karen Siracusa; Office: (808)539-7712

Email: Karen.Siracusaftghawaii.com

Please reference Order No. 7311461334, Escrow No. 7322402306

7311461334 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page |
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SCHEDULE B
EXCEPTIONS

Real Property Taxes, if any, that may be due and owing.

(=

Tax Key: (2) 4-3-006-004-0065 Apt. No. D-105
Tax Classification: NON-QWNER-QOCCUPIED/RESIDENTIAL

Street Address : 3740 LOWER HONOAPIILANI ROAD, #D-105, LAHAINA,
HAWAII 96761

Real Property Tax Website: (2) 4-3-006-004-0065

2. Mineral and water rights of any nature.

= 5 The terms and provisions contained in the following:

INSTRUMENT : REFORMATION OF DECLARATION SUBMITTING DEEDS TO
HORIZONTAL PROPERTY REGIME AND RECIPROCAL EASEMENT
AGREEMENT, DECLARATION OF SERVITUDES AND
CANCELLATION OF EASEMENTS

DATED : October 17, 1988
RECORDED : Liber 22496 Page 728

The foregoing includes, but is not limited to, matters relating
to those certain rights in favor of current apartment owners of
the Leinani Apartments Condominium Project, to use the swimming
poocl, laundry facility, electrical transformers and water meter.

q, LEASE in favor of MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED and GTE HAWAIIAN
TELEPHONE COMPANY INCORPORATED, now known as HAWAIIAN TELCOM,
INC., dated October 9, 1961, recorded in Liber 4162 at Page 301;
leasing and demising rights-of-way, each twenty-five feet in
width, over, across and under the land described in Schedule C,
for a term of 35 years from the date hereof and thereafter from
year to year until terminated by either the lessor or the Lessee
giving to the other at least three (3) months previous notice in
writing of intention to terminate this lease.

-Note:- The Company is unable to locate of record an extension
of the term of said Lease.

7311461334 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page 2
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SCHEDULE B CONTINUED

5. "All water rights appurtenant to the premises conveyed to Honolua
by Deed dated December 14, 1971, recorded in the Bureau of
Conveyances of the State of Hawaii, Book 8178, Page 440, and in
addition thereto, all water presently developed and developable
in the future (mauka of the Honokohau Tunnel, also known as
Honokohau ditch, and transportable by gravity flow into such
tunnel or ditch system) from those lands of Grantor being the
Ahupuaas of Honokohau (L. C. Award 7714-B:8) and Honolua (L. C.
8859-B:23) in Lahaina, Maui; together with right to transport the
same through said Honokohau tunnel above-referred to, as the same
presently exists: together with the right to maintain and operate
the same and all existing appurtenances in connection therewith,
including but not limited to, catch basins, pipelines, valves,
secondary ditches, etc., as may be necessary or convenient to the
maintaining said water distribution system."; as granted by Maui
Land and Pineapple Company, Inc., a Hawaii corporation, to
Honolua Plantation Land Company, Inc., a Hawaii corporation, by
instrument dated September 29, 1972, recorded in Liber 8647 at
Page 123.

6. Restriction of abutter's rights of vehicle access into and from
Honoapiilani Highway, in favor of the State of Hawaii, by Final
Order of Condemnation dated October 3, 1986, filed in the Circuit
Court of the Second Circuit, State of Hawaii, Civil No. 3120 on
October 7, 1986. (Note: Said instrument is not recorded in the
Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawaii.)

7. GRANT in favor of MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED and GTE HAWAIIAN
TELEPHONE COMPANY INCORPORATED, now known as HAWAIIAN TELCOM,
INC., dated January 16, 1979, recorded in Liber 13575 at Page B84;
granting an easement for transmission of electricity over, under,
upon and across "Remnant 15-A" more particularly described
therein.

B. The terms and provisions contained in the following:

INSTRUMENT : SECTION IV(c} FOR WEST MAUI AREAS AGREEMENT

DATED + June 27, 1988
RECORDED : Liber 22343 Page 603
7311461334 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LL.C Page 3
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10.

12,

SCHEDULE B CONTINUED

PARTIES ¢ HONOAPIILANI PARTNERS, a Hawaii limited
partnership, and the COUNTY OF MAUI and its
Department of Water Supply

Designation of Easement "B-1" (area 2,632 square feet) for
parking purposes, and Easement "E-1" (area 49 square feet) for
roadway and utility purposes, in favor of Lot 2, as shown on
survey map prepared by Robert T. Tanaka, Professional Land
Surveyor, dated March 17, 1988, last revised April 25, 1990.

-Note:- Easements "B~-l1" and "E-1", being that portion of

Easements "B" and "E" lying within Lot 1~-A, as
granted by REFORMATION OF DECLARATION SUBMITTING DEEDS TO
HORIZONTAL PROPERTY REGIME AND RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT,
DECLARATION OF SERVITUDES AND CANCELLATION OF EASEMENTS dated
October 17, 1988, recorded in Liber 22496 at Page 728; the
easements referred to as Easements "B" and "E" were granted to
apartment owners of the Leinani Apartments Condominium Project.
Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Incorporated is unable to locate of
record an amendment to said instrument to substitute Easements
"B-1" and "E-1" in lieu of Easements "B" and "E".

Designation of Easement "F" {area 223 square feet) and Easement
"G" (area 2,000 square feet) for electrical and telephone line
purposes, in favor of Maui Electric Company, Limited and GTE
Hawaiian Telephcone Company Incorporated, as shown on survey map
prepared by Robert T. Tanaka, Professional Land Surveyor, dated
April 25, 1990,

Restriction of vehicular access along Honocapiilani Highway,
referenced on survey map prepared by Albert S Saiki, Registered
Professional Land Surveyor, dated October 17, 1994,

GRANT in favor of MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED and GTE HAWAIIAN
TELEPHONE COMPANY INCORPORATED, now known as HAWAIIAN TELCOM,
INC., dated January 17, 1989, recorded in Liber 22904 at Page
101; granting an easement over said Easements "F" and "G".

7311461334 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page 4
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SCHEDULE B CONTINUED

13. GRANT in favor of DANIELS COMMUNICATIONS PARTNERS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware corporation, dated June 7, 1989, recorded
in Liber 23470 at Page 215; granting a right and easement to
build, construct, reconstruct, rebuild, repair, maintain and
operate pole and wire lines and/or underground lines, etc., for
the transmission and distribution of CATV signals.

14, The terms and provisions contained in the following:

INSTRUMENT : DECLARATION SUBMITTING PROPERTY TO THE CONDOMINIUM
PROPERTY REGIME FOR THE "MAUI LANI TERRACES"™
({formerly known as "POINCIANA PLACE") CONDOMINIUM

PROJECT
DATED :  October 31, 1990
RECORDED : Document No. 90-179073
MAP : 1408 and any amendments thereto

Said Declaration was amended by instruments dated February 19,
1991, recorded as Document No. 91-022842, dated October 6, 1994,
recorded as Document No, 94-170888, dated June 28, 1995, recorded
as Document No. 95-084646, and dated ---({acknowledged April 10,
2009 and April 20, 2009), recorded as Document No. 200%-062897.

15. The terms and provisions contained in the following:
INSTRUMENT : BY-LAWS OF THE ASSOCIATION OF APARTMENT QOWNERS

DATED 1 October 31, 1990
RECORDED : Document No. 80-179074

Said By-Laws were amended by instruments dated October 6, 1994,
recorded as Document No. 94-170889, and dated April 4, 2002,
recorded as Document No. 2002-082069.

16. Encroachments, referenced on survey map prepared by Albert S
Saiki, Registered Professional Land Surveyor, dated October 17,
1994, to-wit:

(i) Chainlink fence encroachment into Parcels 55 and 56 of Tax
Map Key 4-3-06; and

7311461334 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page 5
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SCHEDULE B CONTINUED

(ii) Project sign and portion of water meter boxes are located
within Lower Honoapiilani Road right of way.

17. GRANT in favor of MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii
corporation, dated June 16, 2011, recorded as Document No. 2011-
155471; re: a right and easement for utility purposes.

18. The terms and provisions contained in the following:
INSTRUMENT : LIMITED WARRANTY APARTMENT DEED

DATED ¢ August 14, 1885
RECORDED : Document No. 95-113204

END OF SCHEDULE B

7311461334 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page 6
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SCHEDULE C

~FIRST: -

Apartment No. D-105 of that certain Condominium Project known
as "MAUI LANI TERRACES", as established by Declaration of
Condominium Property Regime dated October 31, 1990, recorded in
the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawaii as Document No.
90-179073, and shown on Condominium Map No. 1408 and any
amendments thereto.

Together with appurtenant easements as follows:

(A) An exclusive easement to use the parking space(s) assigned
to the Apartment by the Declaration as now or hereafter
amended, and as shown in the Declaration, as amended.

(B) MNon-exclusive easements in the common elements designed for
such purposes as ingress and egress, and the transmission of
utility services for the Apartment, in the other common
elements for use according to their respective purposes.

{C} All other easements, rights and privileges described in the
Declaration as being appurtenant to the Apartment.

-SECOND; -

An undivided 0.6743% interest in all common elements of the
Project as established for the Apartment by the Declaration, as
amended, as tenant in common with the other owners and tenants
thereof.

The land upon which said Condominium Project “MAUI LANI TERRACES” is
located is described as follows:

All of that certain parcel of land (being a portion of the land(s)
described in and covered by Royal Patent Number 415, Land Commission
Award Number 75 to Charles Cockett) situate, lying and being on the
easterly side of Lower Honoapiilani Road, at Mahinahina 4,
{Kaanapali), Lahaina, Island and County of Maui, State of Hawaii,
being LOT 1-A of the "POINCIANA PLACE SUBDIVISION", and containing an
area of 179,350 square feet or 4.117 acres, more or less.

Together with an easement (10.00 feet wide) for drainage purposes over
and across Lot 1, Hale Royale Apartments Subdivision (TMK: 4-3-06:5),
as set forth in Grant dated November 4, 1980, recorded in Liber 15212

7311461334 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page 7
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SCHEDULE C CONTINUED

at Page 658, and containing an area of 3,267 square feet, more or

less.

Together also with an irrevocable, non-exclusive easement over,
and through Easement "A" (24 feet wide, area 3,836 square feet) for

across

roadway and utility purposes, Easement "C" (area 26 square feet) for
drainage purposes, and Easement "D" (area 752 square feet) for utility
1988, recorded

purposes, as described in instrument dated October 17,

in Liber 22496 at Page 728,

Said parcels of land being more particularly described in Declaration

of Condominium Property Regime dated October 31, 1990,

recorded in

said Bureau of Conveyances as Document No, 90-179073, as amended.

BEING THE PREMISES ACQUIRED BY QUITCLAIM APARTMENT DEED

GRANTOR : THOMAS D. SCOTT and PIA SCOTT,

husband and wife

GRANTEE ¢ THOMAS DAYTON SCOTT and PIA MARIE SCOTT, Co-
Trustees of the Thomas and Pia Scott Revocable
Trust under instrument dated April 22, 2008, with

full powers to sell, mortgage,
deal with the land

DATED : February 12, 2015
RECORDED :  Document No. A-55330730

END OF SCHEDULE C

7311461334 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC
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GENERAL NOTES

1 There is hereby omitted from any covenants, conditions and
reservations contained herein any covenant or restriction based
on race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, familial
status, marital status, disability, handicap, national origin,
ancestry, or source of income, as set forth in applicable state
or federal laws, except to the extent that said covenant or
restriction is permitted by applicable law. Lawful restrictions
under state or federal law on the age of occupants in senior
housing or housing for older persons shall not be construed as
restrictions based on familial status.

BUYER(S) LIEN INFORMATION

L. The Company finds no liens docketed against COUNTY OF MAUI, the
proposed purchaser(s).

7311461334 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page 9
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GUIDELINES FOR THE ISSUANCE OF INSURANCE

Taxes shown in Schedule B are as of the date such information is
available from the taxing authority. Evidence of payment of all taxes and
assessments subsequent to such date must be provided prior to
recordation.

Evidence of authority regarding the execution of all documents pertaining
to the transaction is required prior to recordation. This includes
corporate resolutions, copies of partnership agreements, powers of
attorney and trust instruments.

If an entity (corporatiocn, partnership, limited liability company, etc.)
is not registered in Hawali, evidence of its formation and existence
under the laws where such entity is formed must be presented prior to
recordation,

If the transaction involves a construction leoan, the following is
required:

(1) a letter confirming that there 1s no construction prior to
recordation; or

{2) if there is such construction, appropriate indemnity agreements,
financial statements and other relevant information from the owner,
developer, general contractor and major sub-contractors must be
submitted to the Company for approval at least one week prior to the
anticipated date of recordation.

Forms are available upon request from the Company.

Chapter 669, Hawaii Revised Statutes, sets forth acceptable tolerances
for discrepancies in structures or improvements relative to private
property boundaries for various classes of real property. If your survey
map shows a position discrepancy that falls within the tolerances of
Chapter 669, call your title officer as affirmative coverage may be
available to insured lenders.

The right is reserved to make additional exceptions and/or requirements
upon examination of all documents submitted in connection with this
transaction.

If a policy of title insurance is issued, it will exclude from coverage
all matters set forth in Schedule B of this report and in the printed
Exclusions from Coverage contained in an ALTA policy or in the Hawaii
Standard Owner's Policy, as applicable. Different forms may have
different exclusions and should be reviewed., Copies of the policy forms
are available upon redquest from the Company or on our website at

www . tghawaii.com,

Please be aware that due to the conflict between federal and state laws
concerning the cultivation, distribution, manufacture or sale of
marijuana, the Company is not able to close or insure any transaction
involving Land that is associated with these activities.

7311461334 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page 10
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APPRAISAL REPORT

of
COUNTY OF MALN
3740 LOWER HONOAPIILANI RD

LAHAINA, Hi 88761

As Of:

02/23/2024

Prepared For:

{NOT INTENDED FOR LENDING PURPOSES)
COUNTY OF MAUI
200 S HIGH ST
WAILUKU, HI 96793

Prepared By:

THEODORE R KESAJI
VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY
823 ALUA ST STE 201
WAILUKU, HI 96793
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s
the thrae sales is considered ﬂ ndicators of value for lhe suq_ed urut ; tad satas '
final value, QLM@ eachgg.lrable since no one mabl- was mosldercd mare

Ymmsasmm asis,” DsubpclLownplmnparpiamwsmﬁcammmmmmammmlwnmmtmmmmhmbem
amveledD mhmmhﬂwm:epmudlaamwhbassdawmmmWlmereparsormawnshmbeenmplﬂed,uDancclb

[E TR

Based on & complete visual hspodlon;l-l'he Inhﬁ’a and exteror aress of the subject pmpen_y defined scope of work, statement of assumplions and limiting
conditions, and sppralser's certification, my {our) opinion of the market value, as defined, of the real property that is the subject of this report s

480,000 gl 02232024
NL - Condo 52007 Thig form may be reproduced emrodified without writien permission, howeaver, Bradiord Technologies. inc must be acknowledged and rred:teq
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY

COMMENT ADDENDUM
Fila No. 24-18003
Case No.
Owner_ THOMAS & PIA SCOTT TR
Property Address 3740 LOWER HONOAPILANI RD
Ciay LAHAINA Coynty MAUI State HI _IipCode 88781
Clienl COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S HIGH ST, WANLUKU, HI 86783

INTENDED USER/AINTENDED USE

The Intended User of this appraisal report is THE COUNTY OF MAUI. The Intended Lisa s to evaluale the property that is
the subject of this appraisal to deternuna a current markel value as of the effective date of the appraisal for acquisition
decision making purposes. No addional intended Users are identified by the appraiser

COMMENTS REGARDING THE SITE

Subject's lack of haating is typical for the neighborhood due to temperate chmate, conforms to building codes and will have no
adverse slfect on the marketability or velue of the subject

COMMENTS REGAROING THE MARKET DATA

The subject includes a 530 square fest 1BR/1BA unit i the fea simple MAUI LANI TERRACES condominium in Lahaina, The
primary criteria in the research and selection of comparables included

1 Recent transaction date
2 Simdar room count
3 Sinmular construction quality and kving area
4. Fee simple temure
In the appraisar's judgment, the \hree comparsbias selected and ulilized in the Market Data Analysis are the bes! indication of
value of the subject.
ADJUSTMENTS

TIME Al thres comparables sold within s months of the effective date of this appraisal No time adjustments were
considared nacessary.

FLOOR HEIGHT The adjustment 1o reflect the difference in floor height was calculated by multiplying $2,000 per floor.

No other adjustments were wamanted.

VALUE CONCLUSION

Each of the three sales is considared good indicators of value for the subject unit and offers a reasonable range of adjusted
sales prices. In determining the subject’s final value, equal emphasis was placed on each comparable since no one
comparable was considered more representative of the subject than the others.

Produced by CIIcCkFORMS Software 800-622.8727 Page 4 of 16



VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY
File No  24-18003
Case No

This appraisal report i3 subject o the scope of work, intended use. intended user, defintion of market value statement of assumptions
and limiting conditions, and certifications. The Appraiser may expand the scope of work lo include any additional research or analysis
necassary based on the complexity of this appraisal assignment

SCOPE OF WORK: The scope of work for this appraisal 13 defined by the complexity of this appraisal assignment and the
reporting requemenis of th's appraisal report form, ncluding the following definion of market valus, slatemeant of

assumptions and kmiling conditions, and certifications The appraiser must, at a minimum (1) research, verify, and analyze data from
retiable public and/or private sources, and (2) report s or her analysis, gpinions, and conclusions in this appraisal repon

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The definliion of market value is the most probabla price which a property

shouid bving 'n a competilive and open marketl under all conditions requisite to a fair sale the buyer and asller, each

acting prudenily, knowigdgeably and assuming the price is not alfected by undue strvudus Implicit in th.s definition is the
consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of itk from seller lo buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and
saller are typically motivated; (2) both parties are well informed or well advised. and each adling in whal he or she considers his

or her own best interest, {3) a reasonable Lme is sliowed for exposure in the open market (4) payment i1s made in terms of cash
in U S. dollars or :n terms of financiel arangements comparable thereto; and (5} the price represents the normal consideration for
the property sold unaffecied by special or creatve finanaing or sales concassions® granted by anyone associated with the sale

*Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or crealiva financing or sales concessions. No adjustmants are
necessary for those costs wiuch are normally paxd by sellers as a result of tradition or law in a market area, these costs are
readily identfiable since the seiler pays these costs ¢ virtually all sales transactions Special or crestive financing
adjustments can be made to the comparable property by comparisons 10 financing tarms offered by a third party institutional
lender that 1s not aiready involved in the property or rensaclion, Any adjustment should not be calculated on a mechanical
dollar lor dotiar cost of the financing or concassion bul the doltar amount of any adjusiment should approx-mate the market's
reaction to the financing or concassions based on tha appraiser's judgment.

STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiser's certification in this rapont s
subject to the following assumptions and limiling condilions

1. The appraiser wik not be responsibie for matters of a legal nature that affect either the proparty being appraised or tha litle
to il, except for information that he or she bacame aware of during the research involved in performing this apprasal The
appraiser assumes that the tills 1s good and markelable and will not render any opinions about the title

2. The appraiser may have provided a sketch in this apprarsal report 1o show the approximate dimensions of the improvements
The sketch is included only to sssist the reader in visuatizing the property and understanding the appraisar's determinaton
of its size.

3. The appraiser has examined the avaiable lood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency
(or other data sources) and has noled in this appralsal repent whether any poriion of the subjec! site is located in an
identified Special Fiood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser is nol a surveyor, he or she makes no guaraniees, express or
implied, regarding this delermination.

4. The appramser will not give testimony or appear in courl because he or she made an appraisal of the property In question
unless specific arrangements lo do $0 have been made belorehand, or as olherwise reguired by law.

5_The appraiser has noted in this appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as needed repairs, dstedioralion, the
presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, atc ) observed during the inspection of the subject property or that he or
she became awara of during the ressarch involved in periorming this appraisal Unless clherwise stated in this appraisal
report, the appraiser has no knowledge of any hidden or unapparent physical deficiencies or adverse conditions of the
property (such as, bul not limited to, needad repairs, detenioration, Ihe presence of hazardous wastes, {oxic substances,
adverse environmental conditions, etc.) thal would make the property less valuable, and has assumed that there are no such
conditions and makes no guarantees or warranties, express or implied. The appralser will not be responsible for any such
conditions thal do exist or for any engineering or tesling that might be required to discover whather such conditions exist,
Because the appraiser is not an experl in the fiekd of environmental hazards, this appraisal repon must not be considered as
an enveonmental assessment of the property.

8, The appraiser has based his or her appraisal repori and valuation conclusion for an appraisal that is subject to satisfaclory
complstion, repairs, or siterations on the assumption that the completion, repairs, or alterations of the subject property will
be performed in a professional manner.

NL - Genesal Certification 5/2007 This komm may ba repmduced uamodified wahout writien permission, Bradiord Technologies, lac. must be acknowledged and credded
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY File No.  24-18003

Case No.

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: ) ceriify that, to the best of my knowledge and betiaf:

1. The reporied analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limitad only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my
personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions.

2. ID have hava no prasent or prospective interest in the proparty thal is the subject of this repont am:l:l have have no
parsonal mtarest with respect to the parties involved.

31 D have per!otrned have not performed services. as an appraiser of in any other capacity, regarding the property thet is the
subjeci of this report within the three-year period immediately preceding acceptance of this assignmenl.

4. ) have no bias with respact lo the property thal is the subject of this report or 10 the parties involved with th's assignment.

5. My angagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing of reporiing pradelermined results

6. My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingeni upon the development or reporting of a pradetenmned value of
direction in value that favors the cause of this client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainmenl of a siipulated result. or the occurrance

of a subsaguent avent dectly ralated lo tha intended usas of this appraisal

7. My analyses, opinions. and conclusions, wers developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity, with the Uniform Standards
of Professional Appraisal Practice

8.1 (X] have (] have not made a parsonal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report

@. Unless otherwise noted, no one has provided significant real property appraisal assistance 1o tha person signing this certfication

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Supemvisory Appraiser certifies and agrees that:

1. | directly supervised the appraiser for this appraisal assignment, have read tha appraisal report, and agree with the appraisers
analysis, opineons, statements, conclugions, and the appraiser's certification.

2. | accept full reaponsibility for the contents of this appraisal report including, bul not limited lo, the appralser's analysis opinions,
slatements, conclusions, and the appraiser's cartification.

3. The appraiser identified in this appralsal report is silher a sub-contractor or an employee ol the suparvisory appraiser (of the
appraisal finn), is qualified to perform this eppraisal, and s accaptable to padorm this appraisal under ihe appl.cable state law

4. This appralsal reporl complies with tha Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practica that were adopted and
promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were in place at the time this appraisal
repor) was prepared.

5 If thus appraisal report was transmitied as an "slecironic record” containng my "electronic signature,” as those terms are
defined in applicable fadaral and/or state laws (excluding audio and video recordings), or a facsimile transmiasion of this
appraisal reporl containing a copy of representation of my signature, the appraisal report shall be as effeclive, enforceable and
valid a3 if a paper version of this appraisal report were delivered containing my origrnal hand writien signature.

APPRAISER SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED)
Signature ,-F-’— e a7 Signature
Name THEOWORE R KESAJI — Name
Company Name VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY Compeny Name
Company Address 823 ALUA ST STE 201 Company Address
WAILUKU, HI 96793
Telephone Number B08-244-5428 Telephone Number
Email Address ted@viamaui.com Email Addrass
Date of Signature and Report 03/07/2024 Date of Signatura
Effective Date of Appraisal D2/23/2024 State Certificaton #
State Cerification # CRA 0000158 or State License #
or Stale Licansa # Stata
or Other (describe) State # Expiration Date of Certification or License
Slate Hi
Expiration Date of Cerlification or License 12/31/2025
SUBJECT PROPERTY
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED
3740 LOWER HONOAPULANI RD Did not nspect subject property
LAHAINA, HI 867581 Did inspect sxtedior of subject property from sireet
Date of Inspeclion
APPRAISED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY § 460,000 CIDId inspact interior and sxterior of subject property
CLIENT Date of Inspection
Contlact GUY HIRONAKA
ClientMama  COUNTY OF MAUI COMPARABLE SALES
Client Address 200 S HIGH 8T BDH not inspect exterior of comparable sales from sireat
WAILUKU, Bl 96793 Did inspect exterior of comparable sales from sireet
Email Address guy hironaka@co.maui.hius Oate of Ingpection
NL - General Cenificaton 52017 This lorm mary be reproduced unmodified without wiiien permission, b Bradtord T girs, Inc st be fedged and eredded
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VALLEY ISLE APPRA SAL COMPANY

Fie Mo 24-18003
APPRAISAL COMPLIANCE Case No,
Owner THOMAS & PJA SCOTT TR
Address 3740 LOWER HONOAPIILANI RD Unt No. C-206
Ciy LAHAINA County MAUI Smie HI_____ ZipCode 96781
| COUNTY OF MAUI

mumwismauwmm
Apraisal Report This repoct was prepared n accordance with the requirements of the Apprasal Report option of USPAP Standards Rule 2.2(a)

Resincled Appraisal Report  This report was prepared i accordance with lhe requwements of the Restricled Appraisal Repor option of USPAP Slandards Rule 2.2(b) The

intended user of this report 1s limited fo the identified clien! This is a Restricled Appraisal Report and the rationale for how the appraiser amived

k at he opinions and condusions set lorth i ihe report may nol be undersiood propatty withoul the addilional mibrmation in the apprassar’s workfile

— e — - e

Iwﬂrhal to he best of my knowledge and belief:

The statements of fact conlained in this report are true and comect

* The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are Imied only by the reported assumplions and are my personal, mpadial, and unbiased professional analyses,
opinions, and conclysions.

* Uniess olherwise Indicated, | have no present of prospeciive inkerest in the property that is the subject of this report and no personal interest with respect lo parbes involved

" 1 have no bias with respect 1o the propey hal is he subject of this report or he parties involved with this assignment.

' My engagement in this assignment was not conlingent upon developing o7 reporing predetenmined resulls

* My compensalion for compleling this assignment is nol coningent upon lhe development of reporing of 3 (redetermined value of disection in value thal favors the cause
of the client. the amount of the value opinion, the atiainmenl of a Sipulated resull, or the occurrencs of a subsequent event direclly relaled (0 the intended use of
Ihis appraisal.

* My analyses, opinions, and conchisions were developed and this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Unform Siandards of Prolessional Appraisat Praciice thal
mmdedalmemmreammswepud

Wamymﬁmmdmmmm
i [‘_‘]nmve permeamm:mpm.ummwoapwmwngmpvopuwansmesummhsmmmume,eacwmmemamy

Additional USPAP related issues requ.nmu disclosure and/or any state mandated mquirements

s —

I A reasonable mantemg time or the suhpcl propett)rls day(s) uslizing marke! condiions pestinent 10 the appraisal assignment.

X | Areasonable exposure Eme for the subjedt property is  90-180 day(s).

AHPRAISLE

I Signature /f/"‘b P~ Signanire I
Name THEQPORE R KESAJ— Name
Date of Signalure  03/07/2024 Date ol Signature
| State Centification # CRA 0000158 State Certificabon # |
| or State License ¥ of Stata Licensa # i
| State [all State |
| Expiration Dae of Cartification or Likense 12/31/2025 Expration Dale of Cerblicalion or License [
Appiaiser Inspection of Subject P
Effective Date of Appralsal 02/23/2024 o Iﬁmuo: ] Extarior Oniy bom stieet Interior and Exberior
USPAP Compiance Page 7 of 18
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VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY

SKETCH ADDENDUM Fila No  24-18002
Case No.
Owner THOMAS & PIA SCOTT TR
Property Address 3740 LOWER HONOAPIILANI RD
City_ LAHAINA County MAU! Slate HI Zip Code 86761
Clent COUNTY OF MAUI __ Adgmss 200 S HIGH ST, WAILUKU, HI 96753

e

14'

4' Lanai

7'

Living

25 . Kitchen Bdrm i 5!

Bath

L 13'11"

Bhartaminy Apsn Sholeh o5 Lo ™
Commenits All dimsnsicns are approximate dus to rounding Scquare footage calculations may very slightly
from the condominium and tax office records. However, to be consistent, information from the tax office
was utilized in the appraisal raperk.

AREA CALCULATIONS SUMMARY LIVING AREA BREAKDOWN
Coda Description Net Skze Net Totals Breakdown Subtotals
GLAL Firet Floor 515.00 518.00 Pirat Floor
»/P Lanai 56.00 56,00 14.0 x 1.0 %8, 00
25.0 «x 15.0 175.00
3.0 x 14.0 42.00
MeiLIVABLE Area {rounded) 515 3ltems ({rounded) 515

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 8 of 18



VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY

SKETCH ADDENDUM Fite No. 24-18003
Case No.
Owner THOMAS & PIA SCOTT TR
Property Address 3740 LOWER HONOAPIILANI RD
City LAHAINA County MAUI State HI i Code 96761
Cent COUNTY OF MAUI Agdress 200 S HIGH ST, WAILUKU, HI 96793
Firsi Floor GLA1 Lanai PP
14.0 x 7.0 a  98.00 4.0 2 14.0 =  56.00
25.0 x 156 =  373.00
3.0 = 14.0 = 42.00
Asea total (rounded) = 515 Area total (rounded) = 56

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 9 o 18



VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY

SUBJECT PHOTO ADODENDUM
File No  24-18003
Case No
Quner THOMAS & PIA SCOTT TR
Property Adgress 3740 LOWER HONOAPILANI RD
City LAHAINA County MAUI Siae Hi 2ip Code 86761
Chent COUNTY OF MAUI Adgdress 200 S HIGH ST, WAILUKU, HI 88793

FRONT OF SUJBECT

VIEW OF KITCHEN VIEW OF LIVING ROOM

VIEW OF BEDROOM VIEW OF BATHROOM
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VALLEY ISLF APPRAISAL COMPANY

SUBJECT PHOTO ADDENDUM
File No.  24-18003
Case No
Owner THOMAS & PIA SCOTT TR
t 3740 LOWER HONOAPIILANI RD
City LAHAINA County MAUI _ Siaig H Zip Code 86761
Cient COUNTY OF MAUI Addrass 200 S HIGH ST, WAILUKL), HI 86793

S8TREET FRONTING SUBJECT (SOUTH) STREET FRONTING SUBJECT (NORTH)

Producad by ClickF ORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 11 o 8



VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY
PLAT MAP Fils No 24 18003

Casa No
Qwner THOMAS & PiA SCOTT TR
Property Address 3740 LOWER HONOAPIILANI RD
Ciy LAHAINA Coynly MAUI Siate Hi o Coge 86761
Cient COUNTY OF MAU _Address 200 S HIGH ST WAILUKU, HI 86793

TR P R
s i

Produced by CickFORMS Software 800-822-3727 Page 12 of 18



VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY
LOCATION MAP ADDENDUM Fils No  24-18003
Case No
Quner THOMAS & PIA SCOTT TR

Froperty Addrgss 3740 LOWER HONOAPHLANI RD

Cily LAHAINA County MAUI Qe Hl Zio Code 06761
Clent COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S HIGH ST, WAILUKU HI 86793

e - { “
B Jora0 0viER HONORPLLAM RD U &
LAMANA, 1B 98781 \

Sale 3 x
3760 LONVER rONOAPBLANI AD, Und A
AP AL, R YR

wue =
© 2024 TomTom, @ 2024 Micrwioft Coporation, & QpenSireediban
e L) =}
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Quner_ THOMAS & PIA SCOTT TR

VALLEY ISLE APPRAISAL COMPANY
FLOOD MAP ADDENDUM File No  24-18003

Cass No

Propenty Address 3740 LOWER HONOAPILANI RD

iy _LAHAINA Counly MAUI Sas______Hi IoCode 96781
Clent  COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 § HIGH ST, WAILUKUY, HI $8793

3\ Flood Hatard Map

| Notes

[}
Map genersted @
Tule 1740 LOWER HONDAPIILANIA RD, LAHAINA, HI 96761 on 03/04/ 2014 g

Ohdimgs Ty o Lo FORNE Bosamds a0 reigriselfy Bribong oM Ihe ohe, STwnaly, Comgieterds), Sad (omeingil of eny dyomotion rontosend o thiy

Mg togrral

orr  for venfying he ¥ o the d wgs ea 1o indieenngy the DINR, By offirers, ond employees from vy Bility wivkh may armé framn i3 vie of |

Flood Zongs
Areas inundaled by 100-year Roading
. Aseas inundated by 500-year Booding
B 2 ofundetermined but possibie flood hazards
BB  Froocway areas with velocity hazard
Fioodway areas
COBRA zone

-

'n Special Flood Hazasd Area (Flood Zone): OUT

Within 250 ft of multiple flood zones? NO

Community 150003

Community Name:  MAUI COUNTY

Map Number  1500030351F

Zone X Panel 1500020351F Panel Date:  09/19/2012
FPSCoder 15008  CensusTract: 031508

Thes Report Is dor (ha sale benefit of the Cuslomer hal oidered and paid R (he Report
and is based on e propery inlormation provided by thal Customer. Thal Cusiomers
use of Bws Report is subject 10 the terms agreed to by that Cuslomer when acoessing
this product THE SELLER OF THIS REPORT MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR
WARRANTIES TO ANY PARTY CONCERNING THE CONTENT, ACCURACY, OR
COMPLETENESS OF THISREPORT INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY ORMERCHANTABILITY
ORFITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. The seler of this Repod shait not have any
Tiabdity 1o any thind pacty #or any use o misuse of this Reporl

Produced by ClickFORMS Software 800-622-8727 Page 14 of 16



VALLEY |SLE APPRAISAL COMPANY

COMPARABLES 1-2-3 File No  24-18003
Case No.
Oungsr THOMAS & PIA SCOTT TR
Property Address 3740 LOWER HONOAPIILANI RD
City LAHAINA County MAUI State HI JipCode = 98781
Clent COUNTY OF MAUI Address 200 S HIGH ST, WAILUKU, HI 86793

COMPARABLE SALE # 1
3740 LOWER HONOAPIILANI RD
G-102, LAHAINA, HI 86761

COMPARABLE SALE # 2
3740 LOWER HONOAPHLAN! RD
E-102, LAHAINA, HI 96761

s

COMPARABLE SALE # 3
3740 LOWER HONOAPILANI RD
A-308, LAHAINA, HI 96761

i
|
i

e V : G 7 |
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APPRAISER'S LICENSE
File No.  24-18003
Case No.

1
}

CERTIFIED RESDENTIAL APPRAISER
THEODORS A KEAAY X
EIAUABTETEDN | VP17
WAL KL 208
; S :
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PRELIMINARY REPORT
(No Liability Hereunder)

This report (and any revisions thereto) is issued solely for the
convenience of the titleholder, the titleholder's agent, counsel,
purchaser or mortgagee, or the person ordering it for the purpose of
facilitating the issuance of a policy of title insurance by Title
Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC and no liability will arise under this report.

SCHEDULE A

Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC (the "Company") hereby reports that,
subject to those matters set forth in Schedule "B" hereof, the title
to the estate or interest to the land described in Schedule "C" hereof
is vested in:

THOMAS DAYTON SCOTT and
PIA MARIE SCOTT,

Trustees under that certain unrecorded
Revocable Living Trust Agreement
dated April 22, 2008
known as the
Thomas and Pia Scott Trust
dated April 22, 2008, as amended,
with full powers to sell, mortgage, lease or
otherwise deal with the land,
as Fee Qwner

This report is dated as of February 23, 2024 at 8:00 a.m.

Inquiries concerning escrow should be directed to:
Escrow Officer - Gwen Vida; Office: (808)871-2296
Email: gvida@tghawaii.com

Inquiries concerning this report should be directed to:
Title Officer - Karen Siracusa; Office: (808)539-7712

Email: Karen.Siracusa@tghawaii.com

Please reference Order No. 7311461336, Escrow No. 7322402345

7311461336 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page |
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SCHEDULE B
EXCEPTIONS

Real Property Taxes, if any, that may be due and owing.
Tax Key: (2) 4-3-006-004-0050 Apt. No. C-206
Tax Classification: NON-OWNER-OCCUPIED

Street Address : 3740 LOWER HONOAPIILANI ROAD, #C-206, LAHAINA,
HAWAII 96761

Real Property Tax Website: (2) 4-3-006-004-0050

Mineral and water rights of any nature.

The terms and provisions contained in the following:

INSTRUMENT : REFORMATION OF DECLARATION SUBMITTING DEEDS TO
HORIZONTAL PROPERTY REGIME AND RECIPROCAL EASEMENT
AGREEMENT, DECLARATION OF SERVITUDES AND
CANCELLATION OF EASEMENTS

DATED : October 17, 1988
RECORDED : Liber 22436 Page 728

The foregoing includes, but is not limited to, matters relating
to those certain rights in favor of current apartment owners of
the Leinani Apartments Condominium Project, to use the swimming
pool, laundry facility, electrical transformers and water meter,

LEASE in favor of MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED and GTE HAWAIIAN
TELEPHONE COMPANY INCORPORATED, now known as HAWAIIAN TELCOM,
INC., dated October 9, 1961, recorded in Liber 4162 at Page 301;
leasing and demising rights-of-way, each twenty-five feet in
width, over, across and under the land described in Schedule C,
for a term of 35 years from the date hereof and thereafter from
year to year until terminated by either the Lessor or the Lessee
giving to the other at least three (3) months previous notice in
writing of intention to terminate this lease.

~-Note:- The Company is unable to locate of record an extension
of the term of said Lease.

7311461336 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page 2
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SCHEDULE B CONTINUED

5 “All water rights appurtenant to the premises conveyed to Honolua
by Deed dated December 14, 1971, recorded in the Bureau of
Conveyances of the State of Hawaii, Book 8178, Page 440, and in
addition thereto, all water presently developed and developable
in the future {(mauka of the Honokohau Tunnel, also known as
Honokohau ditch, and transportable by gravity flow into such
tunnel or ditch system} from those lands of Grantor being the
Ahupuaas of Honokohau (L. C. Award 7714-B:8) and Honolua (L. C.
8859-B:23) in Lahaina, Maui; together with right to transport the
same through said Honokohau tunnel above-referred to, as the same
presently exists: together with the right to maintain and operate
the same and all existing appurtenances in connection therewith,
including but not limited to, catch basins, pipelines, valves,
secondary ditches, etc., as may be necessary or convenient to the
maintaining said water distribution system."; as granted by Maui
Land and Pineapple Company, Inc., a Hawaii corporation,; to
Honolua Plantation Land Company, Inc., a Hawaii corporation, by
instrument dated September 29, 1972, recorded in Liber 8647 at
Page 123.

6. Restriction of abutter's rights of vehicle access into and from
Honoapiilani Highway, in favor of the State of Hawaii, by Final
Order of Condemnation dated October 3, 1986, filed in the Circuit
Court of the Second Circuit, State of Hawaii, Civil No. 3120 on
October 7, 1986. (Note: Said instrument is not recocrded in the
Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawaii.)}

7. GRANT in favor of MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED and GTE HAWAIIAN
TELEPHONE COMPANY INCORPORATED, now known as HAWAIIAN TELCOM,
INC., dated January 16, 1979, recorded in Liber 13575 at Page 84;
granting an easement for transmission of electricity over, under,
upon and across "Remnant 15-A" more particularly described
therein.

8. The terms and provisions contained in the following:

INSTRUMENT : SECTION IV(c) FOR WEST MAUI AREAS AGREEMENT

DATED : June 27, 1988
RECORDED : Liber 22343 Page 603
7311461336 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page 3
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SCHEDULE B CONTINUED

PARTIES : HONOAPIILANI PARTNERS, a Hawaii limited
partnership, and the COUNTY OF MAUI and its
Department of Water Supply

9. Designation of Easement "B-1" (area 2,632 square feet) for
parking purpceses, and Easement "E-1" (area 49 square feet) for
roadway and utility purposes, in favor of Lot 2, as shown on
survey map prepared by Robert T. Tanaka, Professional Land
Surveyor, dated March 17, 1988, last revised April 25, 1990.

-Note:- Easements "B-1" and "E-1", being that portion of

Easements "B" and "E" lying within Lot 1-A, as
granted by REFORMATION OF DECLARATION SUBMITTING DEEDS TO
HORIZONTAL PROPERTY REGIME AND RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT,
DECLARATION OF SERVITUDES AND CANCELLATION OF EASEMENTS dated
October 17, 1988, recorded in Liber 22496 at Page 728; the
easements referred to as Easements "B" and "E" were granted to
apartment owners of the Leinani Apartments Condominium Project.
Title Guaranty of Hawaii, Incorporated is unable to locate of
record an amendment to said instrument to substitute Easements
"B-1" and "E-1" in lieu of Easements "B" and "E".

10. Designation of Easement "F" (area 223 square feet) and Easement
"G" (area 2,000 square feet) for electrical and telephone line
purposes, in favor of Maui Electric Company, Limited and GTE
Hawaiian Telephone Company Incorporated, as shown on survey map
prepared by Robert T. Tanaka, Professional Land Surveyor, dated
April 25, 1990.

11. Restriction of vehicular access along Honoapiilani Highway,
referenced on survey map prepared by Albert S Saiki, Registered
Professional Land Surveyor, dated October 17, 1994,

12. GRANT in favor of MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED and GTE HAWAIIAN
TELEPHONE COMPANY INCORPORATED, now known as HAWAIIAN TELCOM,
INC., dated January 17, 1989, recorded in Liber 22904 at Page
101; granting an easement over said Easements "F" and “G".

7311461336 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page 4
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SCHEDULE B CONTINUED

13. GRANT in favor of DANIELS COMMUNICATIONS PARTNERS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware corporation, dated June 7, 1989, recorded
in Liber 23470 at Page 215; granting a right and easement to
build, construct, reconstruct, rebuild, repair, maintain and
operate pole and wire lines and/or underground lines, etc., for
the transmission and distribution of CATV signals.

14. The terms and provisions contained in the following:

INSTRUMENT : DECLARATION SUBMITTING PROPERTY TO THE CONDOMINIUM
PROPERTY REGIME FOR THE "MAUI LANI TERRACES"
{formerly known as "POINCIANA PLACE") CONDOMINIUM

PROJECT
DATED :  October 31, 1590
RECORDED ¢ Document No. 90-17%073
MAP : 1408 and any amendments thereto

S5aid Declaration was amended by instruments dated February 19,
1991, recorded as Document No. 91-022842, dated October 6, 1994,
recorded as Document No. 94-170888, dated June 28, 1995, recorded
as Document No. 95-0B4646, and dated ~=--{acknowledged April 10,
2009 and April 20, 2009), recorded as Document No. 2009-062897.

15. The terms and provisions contained in the following:
INSTRUMENT : BY-LAWS OF THE ASSOCIATION OF APARTMENT OWNERS

DATED : DOctober 31, 1990
RECQRDED :  Document No. 90-179074

Said By-Laws were amended by instruments dated October 6, 1994,
recorded as Document No. 94-170889, and dated April 4, 2002,
recorded as Document No. 2002-082069.

16. Encroachments, referenced on survey map prepared by Albert S
Saiki, Registered Professional Land Surveyor, dated October 17,
1994, to-wit:

(i) Chainlink fence encroachment into Parcels 55 and 56 of Tax
Map Key 4-3-06; and

7311461336 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LL.C Page 5
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SCHEDULE B CONTINUED

(i1} Project sign and portion of water meter boxes are located
within Lower Honoapiilani Road right of way.

17. GRANT in favor of MAUI ELECTRIC COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii
corporation, dated June 16, 2011, recorded as Document No. 2011-
155471; re: a right and easement for utility purposes.

18. The terms and provisions contained in the following:
INSTRUMENT : LIMITED WARRANTY APARTMENT DEED

DATED s June 7, 1995
RECORDED : Document No. 95-085370

19. This transaction may be subject to a FinCEN Geographic Targeting
Order issued pursuant to the Bank Secrecy Act. Information
necessary to comply with the order must be provided prior to
closing. This transaction will not be insured until this
information is submitted, reviewed and found to be complete.

END OF SCHEDULE B
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SCHEDULE C

-FIRST: -

Apartment No. c-206 of that certain Condominium Project known
as "MAUI LANI TERRACES", as established by Declaration of
Condominium Property Regime dated October 31, 1990, recorded in
the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawaii as Document No.
90-179073, and shown on Condominium Map No. 1408 and any
amendments thereto,

Together with appurtenant easements as follows:

{A) An exclusive easement to use the parking space(s) assigned
to the Apartment by the Declaration as now or hereafter
amended, and as shown in the Declaration, as amended.

{(B) Non-exclusive easements in the common elements designed for
such purposes as ingress and egress, and the transmission of
utility services for the Apartment, in the other common
elements for use according to their respective purposes.

(C) All other easements, rights and privileges described in the
Declaration as being appurtenant to the Apartment.

=SECOND: -

An undivided 0.6743% interest in all common elements of the
Project as established for the Apartment by the Declaration, as
amended, as tenant in common with the other owners and tenants
thereof.

The land upoen which said Condominium Project "MAUI LANI TERRACES" is
located is described as follows:

All of that certain parcel of land (being a portion of the land(s)
described in and covered by Royal Patent Number 415, Land Commission
Award Number 75 to Charles Cockett) situate, lying and being on the
easterly side of Lower Honoapiilani Road, at Mahinahina 4,
(Kaanapali), Lahaina, Island and County of Maui, State of Hawaii,
being LOT 1-A of the "POINCIANA PLACE SUBDIVISION", and containing an
area of 179,350 square feet or 4.117 acres, more or less,

Together with an easement (10.00 feet wide) for drainage purposes over
and across Lot 1, Hale Royale Apartments Subdivision (TMK: 4-3-06:5),
as set forth in Grant dated November 4, 1980, recorded in Liber 15212
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SCHEDULE C CONTINUED

at Page 658, and containing an area of 3,267 square feet, more or
less.

Together also with an irrevocable, non-exclusive easement over, across
and through Easement "A" (24 feet wide, area 3,836 square feet) for
roadway and utility purposes, Easement "C" (area 26 square feet) for
drainage purposes, and Easement "D" (area 752 square feet) for utility
purposes, as described in instrument dated October 17, 1988, recorded
in Liber 22496 at Page 728.

Said parcels of land being more particularly described in Declaration
of Condominium Property Regime dated October 31, 1990, recorded in
said Bureau of Conveyances as Document No. 90-179073, as amended.

BEING THE PREMISES ACQUIRED BY QUITCLAIM DEED TO TRUST
GRANTOR : PIA SCOTT, married

GRANTEE : THOMAS DAYTON SCOTT and PIA MARIE SCOTT, Trustees
under that certain unrecorded Revocable Living
Trust Agreement dated April 22, 2008, known as the
Thomas and Pia Scott Trust dated April 22, 2008 as
amended, with full powers to sell, mortgage, lease
or otherwise deal with the land

DATED : April 27, 2021
RECORDED : Document No. A-78000988
END OF SCHEDULE C
7311461336 © Title Guaranty of Hawaii, LLC Page 8
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GENERAL NOTES

There is hereby omitted from any covenants, conditions and
reservations contained herein any covenant or restriction based
on race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, familial
status, marital status, disability, handicap, national origin,
ancestry, or source of income, as set forth in applicable state
or federal laws, except to the extent that said covenant or
restriction is permitted by applicable law. Lawful restrictions
under state or federal law on the age of occupants in senior
housing or housing for older persons shall not be construed as
restrictions based on familial status.

BUYER(S) LIEN INFORMATION

;B The Company finds no liens docketed against COUNTY OF MAUI, the
propesed purchaser(s).
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GUIDELINES FOR THE ISSUANCE OF INSURANCE

Taxes shown in Schedule B are as of the date such information is
available from the taxing authority. Evidence of payment of all taxes and
assessments subsequent to such date must be provided prior to
recordation.

Evidence of authority regarding the execution of all documents pertaining
to the transaction is required prior te recordation. This includes
corporate resolutions, coples of partnership agreements, powers of
attorney and trust instruments,

If an entity (corporation, partnership, limited liability company, etc.)
is not registered in Hawail, evidence of its formation and existence
under the laws where such entity is formed must be presented prior to
recordation.

If the transaction inveolves a construction loan, the following is
required:

{1) a letter confirming that there is no construction prior to
recordation; or

(2} if there is such construction, appropriate indemnity agreements,
financial statements and other relevant information from the owner,
developer, general contractor and major sub-contractors must be
submitted to the Company for approval at least one week prior to the
anticipated date of recordation,

Forms are available upon request from the Company.

Chapter 66%, Hawail Revised Statutes, sets forth acceptable tolerances
for discrepancies in structures or improvements relative to private
property boundaries for various classes of real property. If your survey
map shows a position discrepancy that falls within the tolerances of
Chapter 669, call your title officer as affirmative coverage may be
available to insured lenders.

The right is reserved to make additional exceptions and/or requirements
upen examination of all documents submitted in connection with this
transaction.

If a policy of title insurance is issued, it will exclude from coverage
all matters set forth in Schedule B of this report and in the printed
Exclusions from Coverage contained in an ALTA policy or in the Hawaii
Standard Owner's Policy, as applicable. Different forms may have
different exclusions and should be reviewed. Copies of the policy forms
are available upon request from the Company or on our website at

www, tghawaii.com.

Please be aware that due to the conflict between federal and state laws
concerning the cultivation, distribution, manufacture or sale of
marijuana, the Company is not able to close or insure any transaction
invelving Land that is associated with these activities.
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BFED Committee

From: Michelle Santos <Michelle.Santos@co.maui.hi.us>

Sent: Wednesday, April 3, 2024 10:09 AM

To: BFED Committee

Cc: Chandee Kauhaahaa; Cynthia Sasada; Josiah Nishita; Keanu LauHee; Laurie Fukushima; Leo Caires;
Louise Batoon; Patience Kahula; Pili Nahooikaika

Subject: MT#10579 Resolutions 24-69 and 24-70

Attachments: MT#10579-Lee, Alice.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

NOTE: PLEASE DO NOT FORWARD MY EMAIL TO ANYONE OUTSIDE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUIL. YOU MAY CLICK ON THE ATTACHMENT ITSELF AND
CREATE YOUR OWN EMAIL TO FORWARD THE DOCUMENT TO ANOTHER PERSON OUTSIDE OF THE COUNTY.

Nichelle L. Santos

Office Operations Assistant

Office of the Mayor

County of Maui

200 S. High Street 9th Floor
Wailuku, HI 96793

phone: (808) 270-7855

fax: (808) 270-7870





